()
DIRECTORATE OF AUDIT

GOVERNMENT OF N.C.T. OF DELHI
4™ LEVEL, C-, DELHI SECTT,
I.P. ESTATE, NEW DELHI-110002

Sub: - Audit report of office of the Executive Engineer, M-112(N)/WR-2 Sainik Vihar, Delhi-
110034, Public works Department for the period 2010-19

INTRODUCTION

The test audit on the accounts of the office of the Executive Engineer, M-112(N)/WR-2 Sainik
Vihar, Delhi-110034, Public works Department was conducted by field Audit Party No- I,
comprising of Shri Ram Gopal Verma, 1.A.O., and Sh. Satvinder Singh,AAO from 05.07.19 to
18.07.19 (10 working days). D.A.C.R audit of the said division has been conducted up to 2017-
18

AIMS AND OBJECTIVE OF THE DEPARTMENT

PWD,M-112(N)/West Road-2 is a road maintenance division situated at Road No. 43, Sainik
Vihar, Delhi- 110034. Total length of Roads under the jurisdiction of this division is 113.63 km
approx. of different width of right of way ranging from 18m to 60.96m. The main function of
the division is to maintain the roads in good condition for General Public Convenience. It also
caters the requirement of various service agencies from time to time.
HOD/H.0.S/D.D.0Q’s/CASHIERS-

The following officials have served as HOD/HOO/DDO/Cashier during 2010-19

S.No. | Name &Desigination | From | To
Head of Office/DDO

[ 1. Sh. Pramod Kumar,EE 01.04.10 25.07.11
2. Sh. Sajal Mitra,EE 26.07.11 12.06.15
3. Sh. C.P.Sharma,EE 12.06.15 31.10.15
4, Sh. A.K. Sahana,EE 31.10.15 10.11.15
5. Sh. R.K. Tripathy,EE 11.11.15 30.11.15
6, Sh. D.V.S. Kansal,EE 30.11.15 19.01.17
7. Sh. Manish Kaushik,EE 19.01.17 16.01.19
8. Sh. Raj Singh,EE 16.01.19 Till date
Accounts Functionary
1. Sh. Des Raj Puria,AAO 01.04.10 July 13
2. Sh. Bhumi Raj,AAO Oct 13 Aug 16
3. Sh. Giridhar Prasad,AAO Sept 16 Till date
Cashier
1. Sh. Radhey Shyam,UDC 01.04.10 Mav14
2. Sh. Chiraniji Lal,UDC May 14 Till date

s —




Budget Allocation and Expenditure for the year 2010-19

Year Head Budget Expenditure
(in lacs Rs. ) (InlacsRs. )
2015-16 |Plan 3500.00 3151.06
Non plan 2550.00 2436.01
2016-17 |Plan 1200.00 730.70
Non plan 3030.00 2125.38 39 \es
2017-18 |Plan 3300.00 3093.36
Non plan 2775.00 2641.21
2018-19 |Plan 2135.00 1131.11
Non plan 3185.00 3182.62
Statutory Audit

Statutory audit of the Executive Engineer, M-112(N)/WR-2 Sainik Vihar, Delhi-110034, Public
works Department has been conducted by AG (Audit) upto 2017-18.

Vacancy Statement

Maintained at circle office However there are 40 officials are working as work charged staff

Maintenance of Records

The maintenance of records of Executive Engineér, M-112(N)/WR-2 Sainik Vihar, Delhi-110034,
Public works Department for the period 2010-19 was found satisfactory subject of observations
made in current audit report.PART-1A

Old Audit Report
The position of previous audit objections is as under :-

Year Outstanding Settled This Time Still Outstanding
Para | Recovery | Para No. Recovery Para | No. Recovery
2006-08 04 0 01 04 0 03 1-3 0
2008-10 06 0 01 05 0 05 4-8 0
Total 10 0 02 0 08 0
PART-IB
Current Audit Report

This time 15 preliminary audit memos were issued, 01 memo have been settled on the spot
remaining 13 memos have been converted into 08 paras & 06 TAN with the recovery of Rs.
3780/- and incorporated in Current Audit Report as Part-Ii.

Memo | Para | Subject Recovery Recovery Recovery still
No. No. pointed effected/ outstanding
out verified
12 Overpayment of Transport allowance 3780 0 3780
Total 3780 0 3780

S

Internal Audit Officer




‘ PART-B-T oLD REPORT ?

LI INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT FOR THE PERIOD 2006-2008

’ ) :
Para No. 1 |
(Reference memo No. 13 dated 27/1 1/2008)

>

. - Sub:- Performance/ output of the division.

28.1. at the time of issuing NIT for a particular

ify the time allowed for completion of the work

f the work and as per Section 28.2, the time allowed

for carrying out the work as entered in the/ contract shall be strictly observed by the contractor.

Section 28.3 further specify that the work/shall throughout the stipulated period of the contract

bmoceeded with all due diligence (time eing deemed to be the essence of the contract) on the

part of the contractor. During the scruti y of entries made in agreement register it has been

observed that work of repair of Road at vhrious places damaged by Hutchessar and LG.L. (Agmt

Nb.25) was awarded to Sh, Kalu Ram with the stipulated date of completion was 15/05/2007 at a

. tendered amount of Rs. 2074221/-. Till ¢ ay the work is not completed and total payment of Rs.

’ * 83650/- has been made. Since almost 15 year has lapsed after the stipulated date of completion

only 40% work has been completed!shows the snail. performance of the work. In accordanée

th Section 28.5 of CPWD Manual. the tender accepting authority shall review the progress of

rk each month with all the concerngd disciplines including the contractor. In view of above,

the factors affecting the progress may| be identified and remedial measures may be taken to
mplete the above work under intimatjon to audit.

g As  per provision |contained in CPWD Manual Vol-ll, Clause
23(2)and23(3)deviation from the agree quantity of work should be avoided. The examination of
Agreement register revealed that out of 17 works finalized (Final Payment made) during 2007-
08, some works are having huge excavations ranging upto the magnitude of 72% in the approved
schedule of quantity and final paymept, which indicates that the works have been finalised by
the Division without proper planningand assessing the exact requirement. Few such illustrative
instances in which huge deviation notjced are given below:-

consistent with the magnitude and urgency

SL | Agmt. Name of Werk Estimated | Tender | Actual | % of Excess
No. No. Cost ed Cost Exp. | exp. over the
i tendered

: cost.
1 9 Repair of Road {at various| 347614 608325 | 851370 40

’ places on Road Noj 28 and 29
10 | Patch repair to Rogd No. 51 255510 | 444587 | 605144 36
3. 20 Repair of MaduFan Chowk 93939 172378 | 295780 72
sidc abutments

e i




! Beside above, instance of inflated estimates for works g et

, _ Prepared by the Division were also
v €ame to the notice of audit range, Between 25% o 79%, which are very much on higher side.

A g

~~~  Few such instances are given below:. v
Estimated Tendered Actual % of
Cost Cost Exp. inflation
344709 120441

8 of sub drain from
RD 12300 ¢ RD 15.500
Km

2. 1077200607 |

3. 109/2006-07

Desilting of sup drain
Desiltig of sup drain from
RD 15.500 to RD 18.200 _

Km
06/2007-08 Railing kerb stone and Road | 196607
Marking at Roag No. 51

(Reference memo No. 02 dated 11 08)
: . ‘ 55/- fro hipping and Transport, GOI.

I (M-311) for the period 2006-08,
per anngkure) is still outstanding from M/o
ent suspense account. This amount is
8-89 19.2004-05. As per the Para
pplies prade or service rendered etc
© acabunt™ these transactions as and
ed in the suspense register. THe register should be submitted to
divisi lcer/Ac\g_otfntant every month to enable hinf to see that the register are properly
aintaiped: at there is no in i prompt actions required to be taken
by the divisfon to




"%

| AN EXURE
DETAILS OF CSSA CLAIMS
FOR THE MONTH OF 11/2008
Year Opening Addition Total Rs. Clearance Cloéing
Balance during during Balance
the month the year
1988 - 89 150000.00] ... .. .. . 150000.00]. ... . 150000.60
1989 - 80 1750000.00[ ... .. .. 17506000.00|............ . 1750000.00
1991 - 62 3444368.00{ ............. 344438800 ... . ... 3444368.00
1993 - 54 6592765.00] . 6592765.00(......... . ... 6592765.00
1994 - 95 7015579.00[ ... 7015579.00]............... 7015579:00
1995~ 96 7159128%0] ... 7159128.00.. ... 7158126.00
1986 - 67 | 14508994.00] ...oorrr] 14508954 00] 14508994.00
[1667 - 98 | #5622689.00] ... 456azem0 00— 45622689.00
1998 - 99 | 46733749.00] ... ... 46733749.00(.... ... ... 46733749.00
1990 - 2000 | 49343230.00] ...... 49343230.00(.............. 49343230.00
2000 - 01 | 56093799.00] ............ 56093799.00|... ......... . 56093799.00
{2001 - 02 | 57840626.00] ................ 57B4>0626.00 cerereereeneneen]  57840626.00
2002 - 03 | 104311233.00] ............... 104311233.00{ . ... 104311233.00
2003 - 04 [143144316.00] ... .. . 143144316.00[... ..........] 143144316.00
2004 - 05 | 59920983.00............. 50520983.00| ... .| 5592088300
205-06 | ... 4549328.00] -4549326.000
56371655.00

roA

[alatalatin Ko BN

Executivé Fhgineer

CRM Division-M-311,
Road No.43. Sainik Vihar,
Near Keshav Mahvidyala
D¢lhi-34

)

.




Para No. 03 2 o
(Reference memo No, 05 dated 14/11/2008)

Sub:- No action taken for Ig¢e Completion of work,

Name of Work.. Remodelling of Alipur Drajp by construction reinforceq cement
Concrete trunk drain along oid G.T.K. Road from Alipur Bypass
Road junctiop ¢, Budhpur Main Drain, Dejp; _ *
(Agreement No. 11,2007-08)

work whs actually completeq on 28.06.08. The contractor has' not applied for extention of time

Para No. g4 3
(Reference memo No. 09 dated 25/1 1/2008)

Sub:- Exp. on hiring Private Security Guards without observing code formalities,




. __Q &
Lmmllr— 4@
> ra No, a5 Y4 : " FJ
~  (Reference Mmemo No. 08 dateq 21/1 1/2008) . -
Sub:- Public Works Deposit /

During the test audit of PWDJK’I (M-311) Sainik Vihar, jt reveals that a sym of

Rs. 92,; 5.843- is still lying unclaimeqy Unadjt/sted under the head “Public Works Deposit” 8443.
Part-[1] a5 per the detaj] given below-. /

- ' .
, In case of Road Cutting by € agency for any reason, the division recovers jn
g /avance the cost of restoration of sycp, damages to the road from thay agency. The division under

takes the Testoration work by its owp from thy restoration charge, so received from the concemed

Vo €xpendityre mcurred on Testoration by the ‘vision. As a resylt saving takeg Place which js lying

v ’ i: ‘ '
Q\JQJL}\ A(\Q(_ Steps may be taken to depm above outstanding balances after due verification, _

(é\ . under intimation to audjt,
J7 _
Qj Para No.:-96 5~ '
(Ref, Memo No.1, 1A 1B 1C, 1D, IE, IF, 1G dated .11.08,05.11.08,06.11.08,
2008 -~

9 ]
10.“.08,1].! 1.08,1 7.11.08,26/1 1/ ) —
Sub:-

Non Production of Record, -
1 Gowvt. Vehicles record, Histma{eet and Hired veh; .
Cases of Road Cutting,

2.

3 All record of sub
4. Record of p.
5.  T&p
6.

7

8.

16. Agreement no, 16,21, 25 for the year 2006-07
11, Contractor Ledgerswork Abstract,

12. Spouse information.
13. Courts ¢ €s/Arbitration cases

{
/ "',!\"“,-'-_J.-" L XY _C

( QLTA S HAR A )
T &0

farty nie B




Test Audit No¢e 1

' Sub:;.

. ¢ lest check of t
the period 2006-08 shows (he following discrepancies. which
0 audi¢

_ : ?
(Reference memo No, g4 dated 1)/ 1/2008) ')/;/ ; EY;
GP Account ~

he GPF recorg of Class.]y employee oi‘PWD—VI M-311) for
¢ may pe femoved jfie, due

verification under intimation t

L

The Subscription of GPF in s/o sp, Laxmapn (P-120) was no deductcd/shOWn in GPF
ledger for the Mmonth of Apri] 2005, byt shown the subscription of Rs. 1000/- i the
] h

Sh Sidhotra PN 143
2 angli 144
3 Sh.D aramvger PN 145
4 Sh. Ram Bah.adur PN 146 R

The same may be Completed anqg shown (o audit,
Some of ledger showing the opening bajance as transferred from others sub divisiong/
.. o

Wrong Caleulation of interest
Name of Employee Sh. Jaj Bhagwan.Beldar . _
Pening Balance of GPF as on 0; 0472005 1,98,254;.

Subscn'ptions from April 05 1o Feb 2006 22000y-
Interest dye (for 2005-06) ‘ 16887/-
23714
Suhscripu'ons during ( 2006-07) ---------
Interest upto 09/05/200¢ 3162/-
Fina] Balance ¢4 paid 240303/.
Less pajd already 238815/.
alance (o pe paid now 1488




TeFtAudit Note 2 | : w

Herence memo No, g5 dated 12/11/209g, &
Sub:. Register of Sale of Tendey Forms,

Puring the tes.t check of register of sale of tender formg for the audit perijod 2006-08
it has beepy Noliced that 'the tender formg Purchased from, time to (ime by the division
were not being entered in the register and the balance jp Stock had poy been worked

e
Test Audi¢ Note No. g3 _
(Reference memo No, 97 dated 17/1 1/2008)

Sub:. Cash Book (Work charged)

As per CPwD Mmanual the casp book shoulg be Maintained jn CPWA.-] Form, On
receipt side ap additiona] column is to pe opened with g heading “Local Bank”
and on Payment side ap additiong] column “Bank or Treasury" will be wtilizeq as
“Local Bank™, But in the casp book of the division “Loca) Bank” column has not

€n operated, ‘
2, Totals of cagh book has not been checked by the person other then the writer of

Cash Book. ,
3. Classification f receipts and classification of charges colymp of cash book has

not been filled.
Needful be done under intimation to audit,




Test Audit Note 04
(Reference memo No. 11 dateq 27/11/2008)

Sub:- M.B’s. Irregularities and Review,

irregularities were noticed:. _
*—=-  Date of return of M.B’g Were not recorded in the register:-
The department has issued 39 MB. s (2636-2674) during 2006-07 and 32 MB’s
(2673-2686 and 1045-1064) during 2007-08 to the sub divisjon but not a single
used/ completed M.B.’s has been received back so far from the sup division,

divisions immediately and kept in safe custody. Reasons for funming two separate
Sr. Nos. for issuing MB's may also be clarifieq.
=== Physical verification of MB’s in stock was not conducted. during 2006-08 in the

~=== Interms of Para 10.29 o PWA code each sub division is required (o submit
MB’s used in the sub division to division office from time to time. So thay at least
once in a year the entries recorded in each book are subject to the percentage
check by the divisional officer. The Divisionaj officer is expected to ensure that
the annual revieyy is conducted regularly and positively every year, Similarly, the
divisional accountan; is also required 0 undertake the review of MB's from the
register. It was noticed that review of MB's had not been conducted by the
Divisiona] officer/ Divisional accountant, Early action may be taken to comply
with the codaj requirement under intimation to audjt. -

L'/l/k,;_"tm-‘-’
(Gita Sharma)
1.A.0,

Party No. IX




V¥

i AUDIT REPORT 15y RESPECT

, OF PWD DIvision py.s, 1,
| GOVT. OF DLy, SAINIK VIHAR DELHI - 170 g34
| FOR THE Ygog 2008-10 '

< ~ PARTII : Cyrgpny REPORT

Parat . Payment ¢o Contractor in violation of provisions of CPwD Manuaj,
(Audit Memo. Ny 5 Dated 30.08.2010)

44_4£r_e§:__n1ent No.
' Estimated Cost
Tendered Cost

Stipulated date of Star

Stipulateg date of completion

18.05.2009 for the Estimateg

R$.1000 [acg and with prior approval of ADG Up to the value of R, 1300 lacs,

Scrutiny of the File and Running A/c Bills also revealed that in the 5t Running A/c
Bill, the amount paid to the Contractor j ¢, Rs.10,72,40,993/- exceeded the maximum limit of
Rs.1000 lacs of Chief Engineer, pwp,

The audit had not heen apprised off’ as 1o whether the Revised Approval of Chief
Engincer with Prior approvaj of ADG was obtained by the Divisjon before making payment
of 5" Running A/c Bill as the Same was not showy to audit. Reasons for not obtaining the
prior approval may be stated to audit, '

As per Para 2.5.1 of the CPWD Works Manuaj, 2007, “Technicql Sanction shoulg be
accorded by the Competeny Authority before a work is taken in hang » In this case, the TS
(No.OZ/TS/CEM-J/EE( P)/2009-IO) amounting to Rs, 12,25,17,000/. was accorded by the
Chief Engineer vide its letter dateq 15.05.2009, j may be pointed oyt here that this TS was
obtained on 15.05.2009 .. prior to the delegation of enhanced powers to the CPWD Officers
vide OM dated 23.07.2009 and at that time the powers of Chief Engineer for award of
Technical Sanction was Rs.400 lacs and with prior approval of D,G.( W) Rs.800 Jacs, In this
case, TS amounting to Rs, 12,25,17,000- was issued by the Chief Engineer and it required the
prior approval of C.W. Board. However, nowhere in the file, it was found as to whether the

o
@&
|




’

P‘al‘az’L; Wastefu) Expenditure amdunﬁng to Rs.12,14,744/- by awarding contract
No. 21/EE/PWD M-3;1 1/2008-99,
(Audit Memeo. No.10 Dateg 01.09.20; 0) '

A work of A/R & M/O of various Roags under PWD M.31) Sh : Repair of Service

Lane of Old GTX Road ang Cross Roads €XCavated for diversion during Construction of

RCC Drain wqs awarded to Sh, Ajay Kumar vige Agreement No.21/EE/PW M-31 12008
09 at the tendered amoyny of Rs.8,68 429/ (32.35% above) againg; the estimateq cost of
Rs.6,56, 161/-. Finaj Payment of Rs.12,14, 744/ wag made to the Contractoy,

From the above. it s apparent that the repair work of Ofg GTK exca_\_/gted for
diversion during construction of RCC Drain was 1o pe executed by the contractor who had
done the main RCC drain work and not by calling a separate tender for the work.

Reasons for aforcmentioneg. lapses may pe elucidated to audit.

)

/




Name of the work i i
ing Road at jab Kesri i.

Estimated Cost Rs. 1,78,37,454/-

Tendered Cost Rs, 1,70,90,035/- 4.19% below

Stipulated date of Start

26.08.2009
Stipulated date of completion 25.02.2010
Time allowed 06 months
Actual Date of Completion | In progress .
Name of the contractor [ M/sR. S. Khanm & Sons ]

Physical Progress Time allowed (from date ﬂ
start

1/8 of the whole work | 174" of the whole work

3/8" of the whole work 1/2th of the whole work

3/4 of the whole work 3/4” of the whole work

Full - Full

already held and no amount had been withheld in lieu of penalty for none achieving the mile
stone in any of the fjve running bills paid to Contractors.




~

extra item statement was found attacheg along with this Bill as such this amount paid in
€xcess to contractor requires clarification,

. Reasons for non-levy of penalty 1o the contractor for such dela
. Y as per clause 2 may
be stated to the audit, Also, excess payment of Rs.39,24,752/. made to the Contractor for

€xtra work without obtaining extra item statements requires clarification,

awarded to M/s Saish Chand Rajesh Kumar Pvt, [4g. on 26.09.2009 at his negotiated
tendered amount of Rs. 1,64,26,670/. which was 16,149 below the EC of Rs, 1,95,87,882/.
with Stipulated Date of Start ang Completion as 26.09.2009 and 25.03.2010 respectively. On
verification of running account bijls revealed that the work was still under progress and an
amount of Rs. 2,48,78,234/- had been Paid 1o the contractor upto 5% Running Account Bij
which is Rs. 84,51,564/. more than the tendered amount. Qut of which as per extra jtem
statement submitted by the department along with 5™ Bill an amount of Rs, 30,86,853/- are
for extra items, which were sanctioned by the EE.

Hence, expenditure incurred amounting to Rs. §3,64,711/- towards extra jtems
without getting prior approval of the Competent Authority need clarification,

-~
Para<§": Huge amount lying pnder Cash Settlement Suspense Account - Rs.

5,53,71,655/- |
v’ X,d’“ (Audit Memo. No.8 Dafted 31.08.2010)

Scrutiny of record revealed that the work of National Highway' was executed by
#ision M-311 from 1988-89 to 2004-05 for M/o Road ransport and Highways, For the
Said broject work, the division has ihcurred an expenditure amounting to Rs. 14,39,2 6,129/-

P to 2004-05) out of which the d ision has recovered an amount of Rs.8,85,54.474/- only
and an amount of Rs.S.53,71.655/- is still outstanding even after lapse of more than 05 years
under the head Cash Settlement S spense Account, which is to be recovered from the M/o

U
\ %‘E Road Transport and Highways.
Action taken by the Divisign for speedy recovery.of the said amount may be intimated

0




without call of tenders after obtaining approval of competent authority. A preci

shm{ld be recorded by Divisional Officer before dispenspi:ug with call c);f tenZ:’rcs sf:)rmv:z(:zz
costing more than Rs.50,000/-, Test check of the work order register and work order file of
the division for the year 2008-09 revealed that many works of high values i.e. more than
Rs.1,00,000/- have been awarded wfthout call of tenders i.c. on quotation basis. No specific

Year Work 6&-&«:}"" 'ﬁé'ﬁiéul'arsmbf\&oikw e g™ -
e No. e work
2008-09 4 : Flyover name Boards & other - 934456 ‘

..., Missing board on Ring Road

i i — :
,f [5 Widening of Road No.5T 7~ ’i"‘5‘6“1'"i52‘“""""""""'"E
’ I 13 ' '] Road safety divider on Punjabi Bagh ' 927313 o
:  Flyover , o
N Provision of maintenance van .....124298
i 16  Preparation o " ‘drags " for 17978
i development of area below flyover
- ] at Britania Chowk ,.! |
[2009-10 |4 Mall Road Extenstion 1421346 i
S 13/00"terRmsRoadNo26838145 —
el + Providing JCB Machine dumpers 130365
. ___-,_i..!..Q...__..,......_.,.._,....;.,.§99ﬂins(9!9§n.i_rzg‘.‘?iB_i_@&B_?_ai_-. 335844 f
" ['i6 W/o Road No.51 (347250 1
f 20 $/0 Road No.30 including of kerb | 368208
i ‘ stone improvement of central verge _

Reasons for awarding the works of heavy amount through work orders instead of
calling tenders in violation of the provision of Section 14.1.| of the CPWD Manual, 2007

may be elucidated to audit. _—

Pl

Para7 :  Non Production of record P m/
(Audit Memo. No.1 Dated 20.08.201 .L /L@ e~
"

The following records has not been produced to t

Contractor Ledger;

1
2. Dismantled rial Account Registe
3. Objection Book
4. Property Register -
The same may be shown to the next audit for scrutiny. % )
‘ (Krishnan Kutty)
LA O.

Party No, XV




T AUDIT N

TANI :  Nog Employment of Technical Stafy and Employees,
(Audit Memo, No.7 Dated 30.08.2010) oo

Name of the work Strengthening of Outer Ring Road No .76 and

raising footpath from Junction of GTK Road
(Mukarba Chowk) o Road No.4j

(Madhuban Chowk).
ement No. 37/EE/CBMD M-311/09-10
Estimated Cost Rs.9,99,57,024/- |
[ Tenderd Cost Rs.9,54,06,287/- (4.55 % below)
| Stipulated date of Start 21.10.09
| Stipulated date of completion 20.04.10
Name of the contractor Sh. Mahabir Prasad Gupta

As per Clause 36 of the General Conditions of Contract for CPWD Works stipulates
that “The Contractor shall immediately after receiving letter of acceptance of the tender
before commencement of the work, intimate in writing to the Enginccr-in-Charge name,
qualiﬁcation,_ experience, age, address and other particylars along with certificates, of the
Principal Technical Representatives (PTR)/Technical Representative to be In charge of the
Work. In response, the Engincer-in-Charge shall within 3 days of receipt of such
communication intimate in writing his approval.” During the scrutiny of the file, nejther the
intimation of appointment of PTR by the Contractor nor the approval by the E-in-C was
found in the concemed file. In addition to this, Clause 36 (i) also specifies for the rate at
which recovery shall be made from the Contractor in the event of not fulfilling the provision
of this Clause as shown in table below:-

S. | Mia. Qualification Designation Minimum | Rate of
No., _ __| Experience Recovery
1 | Graduate Engineer Pr. Technical | 5 years 22,500/- p.m.
Representative
"~ 2 | Graduate Engincer OR | Technical Representative | Ni| 15,000/ p.m.
Diploma Engineer : OR
S years

3. | Diploma Engineer OR Surveyor/Bill Engineer 3 Years 12000/-

Equivalent

The Division had submitted the qualification certificate i.e. Degree in their reply, byt
other particulars along with certificates had not been produced during the time of audit.
Necessary action in this regard may be taken by the Division under intimation to audit,

TAN2 : Irregular payment ¢o the office of the Chief Engineer and Circle Office,
(Audit Memo. No.12 Dated 06.09.2010)

Scrutiny of vouchers as well as Work Order Register for the audit period 2008-09 and
2009-10 revealed that the payments for some of the vouchers (detailed below) ‘pertainin.g to
the Chief Engineer’s office and Circle Office have been made by the Division M-31 l: Since
both these offices has fuil fledged Accounts Branch and has sufficient funds at their dlsg_)osal.
The payment of expenditure incurred by CE’s and Circle Office from Division M-311 is not




appropriate. Al the Payments of sych nature have to pe ed by thej
Some of the instances are given below:. Tened by ther Account Branch,

S. No. Voucher Particula
NosDarr » rs  Amount [Rs.)
1. 69/27.08.09 Providing services of attendant in [ 19590
CE’s Office
2. |17 01.09.08 Waterman in CE’s Office 3000
3. [wo Providing Air Cooler in Circle [ 56805
Office .
4. |wWo Repair of Almirah in Circle Office 29680
3. 148/21.05.08 Telephone Bilj of Circle Office 1673
6. 41/18.11.08 - Do- 1146

7. |43/] 7.09.08 Payment of Billto TATA Indicom | 73p
of SE

8. [STI909.08 T Repairof Water Cooler in SE 590
flice

9, 27/11.06.08 Repair of Chairs in Circle Office 3635
10. | 18.06.08 | Binding of Files in Circle Officc | 11060 l
All the payments of such nature m#y be got made from their Accounts Branch i
future and compliance be intimated to audi, ’

TAN3 . Non-renewa] of performance 8uarantee lying in the office,
(Audit Memo, No.13 Dated 06.09.2010)

S.No. [ Item No, "Amount Date of Expiry 7
1 356 116918 13.08.09 __—’
2 357 99035 19.02.10
3 378 29000 25.05.10
4 391 36000 24.12.09
5 408 854502 16.04.10
6 425 53000 11.01.70
7 449 35000 __29.06.10
8 451 64477 26.06.10

Necessary steps for its renewal may be taken without further any delay and the audit
be intimated accordingly.




) s
TAN4 ;  pypiie Works Deposi,
(Audit Memo, No.4 Dated 27.08.2010)

2009;10, while checking the monthly accounts, it hgg been found that 3 heg
outstanding/unclaimed/unadjusted balance s still lying in 8443-part—ll/"l/V as per detavi}l'

OB CB
l. Part-I Cash deposit by 46,46,508 84,69,85]
contractor as security
2. Part-JIf Deposit work 1,98,47,040 2,11,63,427
3. Pant-V Misc, Deposit 48,16,886 85,65,686

The divisiona] accountant and the divisional officer should review al] the cases under

part [I every month when the Security deposit becomes due over refund, so that it can be

- Necessary and immediate Steps may be taken ¢o clear these outstanding balances, after
due verification, under intimation to audit. .

TANS . Physical verification of T&p and Material-at-Site Account,
(Audit Memo, No.14 Dateq 07.09.2010)

As per para 46.2 of CPWD Works Manual, 2007, physical verification of Material-at-
Site Account should be done every year and certificates of physical verification be recorded
on the registers under intimation to the Superintending Engineer and the results of
verification of stock should ajso pe reported to the Divisionaj Officers.

In case of Tools & Plant, the stocktaking shoyld pe done every six months ending 31
March and 30% September and certificate of physical verification recorded thereon. (Para

46.3 of CPWD Works Manual),

Test check of the records of sub-divisions No.31] 1,3112 and 3114 of Division M-
311 revealed that no physical verification of the above records has been carried out, No
record available on the above registers to ascertain when the previou_s physical verification

Needful may be done by the Division under intimation to audit, 3\

(Krishnan Kutty)
LA O
Party No. XV




PART-1l CURRENT AUDIT REPORT

Para No. 01 (Ref.Audit Memo No. 13 dated 16.07.2019)
Sub :-Office Expenditure charged to work

During the test check of vouchers relating to works for the audit period it was observed that
various expenditure were debited to various works but are of the nature of office expenditure.
Few of the examples of such expenditure are given below. Similar types of other cases may also

be reviewed and these expenditure may be got regularized from Finance Department, GNCT of.
Delhi under intimation to audit.

Sl. No. | CV No.and Item Name of work Amount
date

1 14/02.01.16 | Stationary AR&MO 3054 26676
2. 114/20.01.16 | Toner/cartridge AR&MO 3054 5850
3. 39/16.12.16 | Repairing of lock AR&MO 3054 500
4. 66/21.12.16 | Purchase of briefcase AR&MO 3054 4000
5. 31/12.12.17 | Purchase of postage stamp AR&MO 3054 10000
6. 13/09.03.17 | Computers part AR&MO 3054 7450
7. 85/27.03.17 Soap,Towel-General articles AR&MO 3054 21674
8. 129/31.03.17 | Stationary AR&MO 3054 11146
9. 131/31.03.17 | Stationay AR&MO 3054 6777
10 92/28.12.17 | Furniture AR&MO 3054 89206
11 16/12.03.18 | Furniture AR&MO 3054 99955
12 31/12.03.18 | Stationary AR&MO 3054 14504
13 90/26.03.18 Glass, Towel-General articles AR&MO 3054 24820
14 91/26.03.18 | Stationary AR&MO 3054 2379
15. 146/31.03.18 Towel,soap-general article AR&MO 3054 7345
16. 147/31.03.18 | Stationary & Computer articles- | AR&MO 3054 4972
17. 151/31.03.18 | Computer cartridge AR&MO 3054 4040

Para No. 02 (Ref. Audit Memo No. 06 dated 11.07.2019)
Subject :- Cash Settlement Suspense Account

As per appendix 7A of CPWA Code 1996, at the close of the year there should normally be no
balance under the Suspense Head. A vigilant watch should be kept over the outstanding
balance at the close of the year. Steps needs to be taken to have such transactions settled by
31% March of every year. The Register should be reviewed by the Divisional Officer monthly
with a view to see that the settlements are not unduly delayed.

However the monthly account of March 2017 showed that a huge amount of Rs. 5.54 crores is
lying in Cash Settlement Suspense A/c under Major Head 8658. This amount is due from 1988-
89 to 2005-06. This huge outstanding recovery shows that the Division as required in by the
above code has not reviewed the suspense register from time to time and no fruitful efforts
have been made to reduce the balance under CSSA. The same observation was made in the
earlier audit report of the period 2006-08.Early actions are required to settle the above
suspense account under intimation to audit.




| i
L]

~  Para No. 03 (Ref. Audit Memo No. 10 dated 16.07.2019)
~~ Sub :-Irregular execution of work

Section 14.1(1) of CPWD Manual 2014 stipulates that normally tenders should be called for all
works costing more than Rs. 50,000/- In case the work is to be awarded expeditiously, the
prescribed period of notice may be reduced in urgent cases, or when the interest of the work so
demands or where it is more expedient to do so, work may be allowed without call of tenders
after approval of the competent authority as per powers delegated in appendix-1

As per the Appendix-l, the Chief Engineer, under his own authority may award the work without
calling of tenders as per the following amounts up to Rs. 35 lakh, with prior approval of ADG up
to Rs. 125 lakh and with prior approval of DG up to Rs. 225 lakh.

During the course of test audit of PWD, Division- West Road-2,M-112,Sainik Vihar, Delhi-
110034, it was observed that the work of Providing U-Turn and elimination of Red Light on NH-
10 (Delhi Rohtak Road from Peeragarhi to Mundka) for smooth moving of traffic was
awarded to M/s Satya Prakash & Bros Pvt Ltd at a tendered cost of Rs. 70.47 Lakh which was
25.25% below the estimated cost of Rs. 94.27 lakh. The stipulated date of start and completion
was 02.06.12 and 01.07.12 respectively It was further revealed that the Chief Engineer (M-1)
accorded a separate AA & ES for Rs. 1.77 crores for the work shifting of RCC drain for providing
U-Turn on NH-10 (Delhi Rohtak Road) from Peeragarhi to Mundka for smooth moving of traffic.
Stipulated period of completion of this work was shown 2 months in the estimate. This
additional work was awarded to existing contractor i.e. M/s Satya Prakash & Bros Pvt Ltd on
the plea of avoiding delay in completion of the work whereas a total delay of 490 days were
made till the actual date of completion. Hence awarding of work of 1.77 crores without calling
tenders is under the power of DG, which may be obtained under intimation to under.

Para No. 04 (Ref. Audit Memo No. 11 dated 16.07.2019)
Sub :- Revised technical sanction

During the course of audit it was observed that the work of Providing U-Turn and elimination of
Red Light on NH-10 (Delhi Rohtak Road from Peeragarhi to Mundka) for smooth moving of
traffic was awarded to M/s Satya Prakash & Bros Pvt Ltd at a tendered cost of Rs. 70.47 Lakh
The technical sanction for the above work was accorded for a sum of Rs. 95.21 lakhs vide
TS No. 24/SE/RMC M-11/PWD/2011-12 by the Chief Engineer zone M-1. The final payment of
the work was made for a sum of Rs. 3.01 crores. As per section 2.5.2(1) the technical sanction
can be exceeded up to 10% beyond which revised technical sanction shall be necessary. The
110% of original TS amount is 104.73 lakh. Revised Technical sanction in this case may be
obtained under intimation to audit.

=




Para No. 05 (Ref. Audit Memo No. 05 dated 10.07.2019)
Sub :- Non revalidation of FDR/Bank Guarantees
During the course of audit of Valuable Register maintained in PWD Division, West Road-2,M-
112, it has been observed that the validity of a number of FDR/Bank Guarantees, submitted by
contractors, has already been expired and M-112, has not made any efforts to get these
FDR/Bank Guarantee revalidated as per detail given hereunder. Similar types of other cases
may also be reviewed and actions may be taken either to revalidate these FDR/PG or refund
them to the concerned firms if the purpose of holding these FDR/PG has been fulfilled.
Page No. | SI. No of Name of agency Details  of | Amount of Date of |
S.No. | of valuable Valuable Valuable expiry of
valuable | Register FDR/BG FDR/BG validity of
register FDR/BG
1 81 1359 Gaje Singh 715378 50000 - 09.12.17
2 82 1360 Sanjay Kaura 006702 30000 25.06.16
3. 93 1371 Sh. Ajay 224253 30000 01.11.15
4. 94 1372 M/s Jai Builder 423782 10000 10.03.17
5 97 1375 M/s Jai Builder 423805 10000 21.03.17
6. 02 1378 M/s Sai Tube well 061900 21100 25.02.17
07 06 1382 M/s Sanjay Kaura 007180 35000 05.03.17
08 15 1391 M.C.Construction 0625447 312061 11.03.18
Co.
09 09 1288 Laxmi Narayan 443410 6000 16.12.15
10 13 1292 Sanjay Kaura 006639 50000 23.05.16

Para No. 06 (Ref. Audit Memo No. 12 dated : 16.07.2019)
Sub :- Over payment of Transport Allowance - Recovery of Rs. 3780/-

As per Govt of India, M/O Finance, Deptt. of Expenditure No. 21 (1)/ 97.E.I1 (B), date.d
03-10-1997 the Transport Allowance is granted to Govt. Employees w.e.f. 01-08-1997. This
allowance will not be admissible during absence from duty for full calendar month.due to l.eave,
training, tour etc. During the scrutiny of the records of the office of the }Executlve Engineer,
PWD-M-112/WR-2, Sainik Vihar, Delhi it was observed that Sh. Harpal Singh, Beldar was on
Earned leave from 04.12.17 to 10.03.18 but was paid Transport All(?wanf:e of Rs. 3780/- for the
month of Jan 18 which may be recovered from him after due verification of facts and figure

=3

under intimation to audit.




®

Para No. 07 (Ref. Audit Memo No.2 dated 08.07.19)
Sub:  Heavy outstanding balances under deposits.

During test check of monthly account of PWD Division, West Road-2,M-112, for the
month of March, 2019, it was observed that an amount of Rs. 2336.67 lacs was lying
outstanding under the head “Public Works Deposits” as detailed below:-

Classes of deposits Amount as on 31.03.2019
Civil Deposits - Security Deposits (Part i) 34540846
Civil Deposits - Public Work Deposits (Part I11) 167121490
Civil Deposits - Other Deposits 32005207
Total outstanding as on 31.03.2019 233667543

Heavy accumulation indicated non-review of Deposit Register at Divisional Level from
time to time. This should now be reviewed and all deposits more than three years old where
refund is due be credited to revenye head of the department under intimation to audit

Para No. 08 (Ref. Memo No. 01 to 01D)
Sub:- Non Production of records

The following records were not produced to audit -

1. Budget & Expenditure for the period 2010-15
2. Physical verification of stock
3. Spouse information

(RAM GOPAL VERMA)
IAO,Party No-Ili




TEST AUDIT NOTES

TAN 01 (Ref, Audit Memo No.03 dated 09.07.2019)
Subject:- Improper Mmaintenance of Service Bogks,

During the test check of Service Books, the following shortcomings have been observed:

(1) Service Book to be shown to the official eve ear

signature of the official obtained jn the Service Book.

(2) Re-attestation of Bio-data
—====E31ation of Bio-data

(3) Home Town

As per SR 199, GIO (9), the declaration of home town submitted by the official
under LTC Scheme is to be kept in Service Book. And this entry should be attested by Head of
office. But this has not been followed in most of the cases.

(4)Verification and communication of qualifying service

S. NO. NAME OF THE OFFICER / OFFICIAL DATE OF
RETIREMENT
1 Sh. Chander Dev Beldar 31.10.19
2 Sh. Irllapan,Beldar 29.02.20
3 I Sh. Daramveer, Mate ] 30.06.20
4. Sh. Jai Prakash, Beldar 31.01.20
5 Sh. Ram Chander,Beldar 31.07.20
6 Smt. Mohini Dev,Beldar | 30.06.20 ]

The above discrepancies may be removed under intimation to audit.




‘TAN 02 (Ref. Audit Memo No. 04 dated 09.07.2019)

Subject:-lmgroger Mmaintenance of Pay Bill Registers.

L

which is also required to be countersigned by the DDO concerned,

from name, other details like pay (Basic + Grade Pay), details of loan /advances/
refunds, installment No., PAN No. etc. were also not found completely filled.

Monthly entries of Pay and allowances entered in the PBRs have not been signed by
DDO.

GAR-18, Abstract of Pay bill is not prepared.

Several cutting/over-writing made in the PBR which is required to be attested by the
DDO concerned.

The above discrepancies may be removed under the intimation to audit,

TAN 03 (Ref. Audit Memo No. 03 dated 15.07.2019)
Sub:-  Stock Register

The stock register produced to audit shows the following discrepancies ~

in a position to verify the correct position of stock in hand.
No Physical verification of stock as per GFR 192 has been done

- The Non consumable items are shown in T&P register whereas this register is

maintained for the items related to the works only.
The above discrepancies may be removed under intimation to audit.

<




A

TAN 04 (Ref. Audit Memo No.08 dated 15.07.2019)

—

Sub: Slow progress of works leading to missing the deadlines for completion of work.

Name of the work with
agreement number

Stipulated
date of
start

Stipulated
date of

completio
n

Actual Date
of
Compiletion

External finishing work of
Nangloi Flyover under sub
division WR22 (agmt No.
06/16-17)
Desilting of storm water
drain under section [I of
sub division WR 21(agmt
No. 07/16-17)
Desilting of storm water
drain under section IJ of
sub division WR 21 (agmt
No.10)

Construction of pipe drain
at Rohtak Road (NH-10) R.K.

05.06.16

Mahender

Nath Prasad 30.03.17

M/s S.P.
Constructio
n Co.

30.04.16 28.07.16 15.03.17

under division PWD M- Constructio

112N between metro pillar | n Co. 14.05.16 12.07.16 10.07.17 12
number 309 to 339(agmt

No. 17)

Strenthing of Ring Road .| M/szZ.D
from Maya puri Fly over to | Builder &

Punjabi Bagh Fly over Hotels Pyt 16.05.17 12.09.17 20.06.18 09
(agmt No. 05/17-18) Ltd

Repair of Footpath and

service road from petrol M/s Para

pPump to NS Road at NH-10 Builders 25.06.17 23.08.17 21.07.18 11

under sub division WR 23
(agmt no 14/17-18)

It is suggested that the work may be finalized within the stipulated period of time.

T




Test Audit Note No. 05 (Ref, Audit Memo No. 14 dated 16.07.2019)

7~ Sub:m.B, - Irregularities ang Review

The work could not pe started and the work was for-closed under clayse number 13 of
the agreement wef 19.04.16 The audit is of the opinion that awarding of above work is
without ensuring the availability of clear site ag envisaged as per CPWD Manual Itis suggested

(RAM GopaL VERMA)
IAO,Party No-ii




